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Congratulations on the purchase of laser level IN-
STRUMAX CONSTRUCTOR 360 4V!

Application

Cross Line Laser projects visible laser planes. It is used
for determination height, making horizontal and vertical

planes.

Specifications
Laser beam

Light sources

Laser safety class
Accuracy

Self-leveling range
Operating range
without/with receiver
Rotation/Fine adjustment
Power source

Tripod thread
Operating temperature
Weight

4V1H (360°)1D
635 nm

Class 2, <1mW
+0.3mm/1m
+3°

20/70 m*

360°

Li-lon battery 3,7V and 3xAA/ 1,5V
5/8"

-10°C +35°C

1,16 kg

*working range depends on illumination: working range decreases in
bright conditions and increases in poor lighting.

Change of batteries

Open battery compartment. Insert batteries. Take care to
correct polarity. Close battery compartment.

ATTENTION: Take out batteries If you are not going to use
instrument for a long time.

Charger

It is possible to use charger to operate with the instrument.
Use charger for rechargeable batteries. Connect the charger
to the hole (8) that is located on the housing of the instru-
ment. Then connect it to the main power. The instrument is in
working condition and rechargeable batteries are charging.
WARNING: Never use charger for ordinary batteries. Do
not leave the instrument unattended while using char-
ger. Parameters of the charger must correspond to the
parameters of domestic electricity. Output voltage must
be no more than 5V.
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Laser lines

Features

1. Adjusting legs

2. Fine adjustment screw

3. Switch On handle (compensator lock)
4. Vertical laser window

5. Horizontal laser window (360°)

6. keypad

7. Battery compartment

8. Hole for chareger connection

9. Thread 5/8" / Plumb down

Keypad

1. Button to switch Horizontal laser (H)
2. Button to switch Vertical lasers (V)
3. Detector mode

4. Power indicator

Operation
1. Place the instrument on the tripod or floor. When using tri-

pod, place the instrument on the tripod and screw the center-
ing screw into the center hole.

2. Switch On the instrument by rotating the switch (3). Power
indicator (4) lights up.

3. If there is a sound signal and laser lines begin to blink while
switching on the instrument, that means that the instrument is
out of range more than +3°. Adjust the position of the instru-
ment by means of the bubble level with the help of legs or
tripod.

4. Aim the down point on the required point on the floor. Ro-
tate the upper part of the instrument to adjust vertical lines.
Then adjust the position of the instrument with the help of fine
adjustment screw (2).

5. Laser level has several operating modes. Press button 1
and 2 to select horizontal and vertical lines.

Variants of projections:

- 1vertical plane and down point;

- 2 vertical planes, down point;

- 4 vertical planes, down point.

Horizontal and vertical lines can work separately from each other.
Use the detector function when working with horizontal and
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vertical lines.

6. During transportation move the switch (3) into position OFF.
Place the instrument into the soft bag or case. Do not drop the
instrument during transportation.

Application of the detector

Use detectore mode when operating in

bright sunlight. Press button (3) to activate this mode. Place
the detector to the approximate location of the beam. Follow
the instruction while searching

laser beam.

To check the accuracy of line laser level

To check the accuracy of line laser level (slope of plane)
Place laser level on the tripod 5m away from the wall so the
horizontal laser line will be directed to the wall. Switch on
the power. The instrument starts to self-level. Mark point A on
the wall to show the contact of laser beam with the wall. Turn the
instrument by 90° and mark points B, C, D on the wall. Measure
distance “h” between the highest and lowest points (these are A
and D points in the picture). If “h”is <6 mm, the measurement

accuracy is good. If “h” exceeds 6 mm, apply service center.

To check plumb

Choose a wall and set laser 5 m away from the wall. Hang
a plumb with the length 2.5 m on the wall. Turn on the
laser and make the vertical laser line meet the point of
the plumb. The accuracy of the line is in the range if the
vertical line doesn’t exceed (up or down) the accuracy that
is shown in the specifications (+3 mm/10 m). If the accu-
racy isn’t corresponding with claimed accuracy, contact the
authorized service center.

Note: Because of construction of laser emitter laser beam
may be unhomogeneous and has different intensity of
brightness along the perimeter in different light conditions.
Unhomogeneous of laser beam: laser patch of light but
the center of laser beam is identified. Different laser beam
brightness: difference of intensity is up to 50%.

Care and cleaning

Please handle measuring instrument with care. Clean with
soft cloth only after any use. If necessary damp cloth with
some water. If instrument is wet clean and dry it carefully.
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Pack it up only if it is perfectly dry. Transport in original con-
tainer/case only.

Note: During transport On/Off compensator lock (4) must be
set to position “OFF”. Disregard may lead to damage of com-
pensator.

SpeCIfIC reasons for erroneous measuring results
Measurements through glass or plastic windows;

. Dirty laser emitting window;

. After instrument has been dropped or hit. Please
check the accuracy;

. Large fluctuation of temperature: if instrument will
beused in cold areas after it has been stored in warm
areas (or the other way round) please wait some
minutes before carrying out measurements.

Electromagnetic acceptability (EMC)

. It cannot be completely excluded that this instrument
will disturb other instruments (e.g. navigation systems);

. will be disturbed by other instruments (e.g. intensive
electromagnetic radiation nearby industrial facilities or

radio transmitters).
Laser class 2 warning label on the laser instrument

Laser classification

The instrument is a laser class 2 laser product accortding to
DIN IEC 60825-1:2007 and Class Il in accordance with CFR
21 § 1040 (FDA). This tool may be used without need for
further protective measures.

Safety instructions

Please follow up instructions given in operators’ manual. Do
not stare into beam. Laser beam can lead to eye injury (even
from greater distances). Do not aim laser beam at persons
or animals.

The laser plane should be set up above eye level of per-
sons. Use the instrument for measuring jobs only. Do not
open instrument housing. Repairs should be carried out by
authorized workshops only. Please contact your local dealer.
Do not remove warning labels or safety instructions.

Keep instrument away from children. Do not use instrument
in explosive environment.



£ INSTRUMAX CONSTRUCTION 360 4V [k

Warranty

This product is warranted by the manufacturer to the original
purchaser to be free from defects in material and workmanship
under normal use for a period of one (1) year from the date
of purchase. During the warranty period, and upon proof of
purchase, the product will be repaired or replaced (with the
same or similar model at manufactures option), without charge
for either parts of labour.

In case of a defect please contact the dealer where you orig-
inally purchased this product. The warranty will not apply to
this product if it has been misused, abused or altered. With-
out limiting the foregoing, leakage of the battery, bending or
dropping the unit are presumed to be defects resulting from
misuse or abuse.

Exceptions from responsibility

The user of this product is expected to follow the instruc-
tions given in operators’ manual.

Although all instruments left our warehouse in perfect con-
dition and adjustment the user is expected to carry out pe-
riodic checks of the product’s accuracy and general perfor-
mance. The manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes
no responsibility of results of a faulty or intentional usage or

misuse including any direct, indirect, consequential damage,
and loss of profits. The manufacturer, or its representatives,
assumes no responsibility for consequential damage, and
loss of profits by any disaster (earthquake, storm, flood ...),
fire, accident, or an act of a third party and/or a usage in other
than usual conditions.

The manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes no re-
sponsibility for any damage, and loss of profits due to a
change of data, loss of data and interruption of business etc.,
caused by using the product or an unusable product. The
manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes no responsibil-
ity for any damage, and loss of profits caused by usage other
thsn explained in the users’ manual.

The manufacturer, or its representatives, assumes no re-
sponsibility for damage caused by wrong movement or action
due to connecting with other products.



WARRANTY DOESN'T EXTEND TO FOLLOWING CASES:

1. If the standard or serial product number will be changed,
erased, removed or wil be unreadable.

2. Periodic maintenance, repair or changing parts as a result of
their normal runout.

3. All adaptations and modifications with the purpose of improve-
ment and expansion of normal sphere of product application,
mentioned in the service instruction, without tentative written
agreement of the expert provider.

4. Service by anyone other than an authorized service center.

5. Damage to products or parts caused by misuse, including,
without limitation, misapplication or nrgligence of the terms of
service instruction.

6. Power supply units, chargers, accessories, wearing parts.

7. Products, damaged from mishandling, faulty adjustment,
maintenance with low-quality and non-standard materials, pres-
ence of any liquids and foreign objects inside the product.

8. Acts of God and/or actions of third persons.

9. In case of unwarranted repair till the end of warranty period
because of damages during the operation of the product, it's
transportation and storing, warranty doesn’t resume.

For more information you can visit our website WWW.INSTRUMAXTOOLS.COM

WARRANTY CARD

Name and model of the product

Serial number

Date of sale

Name of commercial organization
commercial organization
Warranty period for the instrument explotation is 12 months after the
date of original retail purchase.

During this warranty period the owner of the product has the right for
free repair of his instrument in case of manufacturing defects.
Warranty is valid only with original warranty card, fully and clear filled
(stamp or mark of thr seller is obligatory).

Technical examination of instruments for fault identification which is
under the warranty, is made only in the authorized service center.

In no event shall manufacturer be liable before the client for direct

or consequential damages, loss of profit or any other damage which
occur in the result of the instrument outage.

The product is received in the state of operability, without any visible
damages, in full completeness. It is tested in my presence. | have no
complaints to the product quality. | am familiar with the conditions of
qarranty service and i agree.

stamp of

purchaser signature

Before operating you should read service instruction!
If you have any questions about the warranty service and technical
support contact seller of this product
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Mpunoxenve 1 - “FapaHTUNHBINA Tanor”

Mo3sppaBnsiem Bac c npuobpeTeHnemM nasepHoro ypoBHsi
INSTRUMAX CONSTRUCTOR 360 4V!

MprMeHeHMe na3epHOro NOCTPOUTENSA NNOCKOCTEN
JNa3sepHblii NOCTpoMTENb NIOCKOCTEN NpoeunpyeT BUAUMbIE
nasepHble  MNOCKOCTU. JTO  MO3BOMSIET  BbIMOMHATH
n3MepuTenbHble 3aJaun B CTPOUTENbCTBE: onpefeneHune
BbICOTbl, MOCTPOEHUSI TOPU3OHTAaNbHOW W BEPTUKAaNbHOW
N0CKOCTEN.

TexHn4eckue AaHHble

NasepHbiit nyy 4V1H (360°)1D

Wanyyatenu nasepHoro ny4a 635 nm

Knacc nasepHoii 6e3onacHocTu Knacc 2, <1mW
To4HOCTb +0.3mm/1m
[lnana3oH camoBbIpaBHUBaHWS +3°

Pa6ounii AnanasoH 6e3/c NpUeMHNKOM 20/70 m*

MexaHuam TouHOW perynmpoBku nosopota  360°
VIcTouHUK nuTaHus Li-lon 6aTtapes

3,7B nnm 3xAA /1,5B
Pesbba nog wratvs 5/8"
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Pa6ouasi Temneparypa -10°C +35°C

Bec 1,16 kr

* pabounii AManasoH 3aBUCUT OT YCIOBWIA OCBELLIEHHOCTU: NpY IPKOM
OCBeLLEHWUN Mana3oH YMEeHbLLAETCsl, Npy crnabom ocBeLLeHnn
AnanasoH yBennyineaeTca

YcTaHoBKa/3ameHa 3nemMeHTOB NUTaHUSA

AKKYpaTHO  OTKPOWTE  3aXUMHYKO CKOOy ©  OTKpouTe
GartapelHbli  oTcek. BcrtaBbte 6Gartapevikn. Cobniogante
nonsipHocTb. 3akponTe GaTapenHblii OTCek.

BHumaHue: ecnu Bbl nnaHupyete pomnroe Bpemsi He
ncnonb3oBaTb NpU6op — BbIHUMaNTe 6aTapen.

3apsigHOe yCTPOMCTBO

Ana pabotbl npubopa MOXHO MWCMOMb30BaTh 3apsaHoe
yCTpoiicTBO. ECnn B kayecTBe WCTOMHMKA MUTAHUA Bbl
ucrnonb3yete nepesapsbkaeMble  akKyMyrnstopbl, TO KX
MOXHO 3apskaTb WCMonb3ys 3apsigHoe ycTponctso (3Y).
[ns ucnonb3oBaHust 3Y nopknouute ero Kk pasbemy (8) Ha
kopnyce npubopa, a 3atem k anektpocetu. lNpubop GyneT
paboTtaTb 1 3apsxaTb akKyMynsTopbl.

BHumaHue! Hukorpa He noaknioyanTe 3apspgHoe
YCTPOMCTBO MPU UCMONb30BaHUU Henepe3apskaeMbIX
6atapei. MNpu noakniovYeHUn 3apsigHOro ycTpowcTBa
He ocTaBnsinTe npubop 6e3 npucmotpa. MapameTpbl
3apAAHOro YCTPOMCTBA [AOMXKHbI COOTBETCTBOBATb
napameTpam GLITOBO 3MeKTPOCETU U UMETb BbIXOAHOE
HanpskeHue He 6onee 5 B.

JlazepHble NNOCKOCTH

CBoucTBa

. Perynupyemble HOXku

. MNoBOPOTHLIN BUHT

Pyuka BkntoveHus (brnokvpoBka komneHcartopa)
OKHO BEpTUKanbHOro nanyvarens

OKHO ropu3oHTanbHOro n3nyvarens

KHonoyHasi naHernb

. BatapeliHbiii (aKkyMynsiITOpHbIii) oTCek

He3a0 AnA NoakntYeHns 3apsaaHoro ycTponctea
. Pe3bba 5/8" / OtBec

CoNDOALN
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KnaBuwHas naHens

1) KHonka BKntoYeHnst pexxuma ropusoHTansHon nuHum (H)
2) KHonka BKMHOYEHNs pexnma BepTuKanbHbIX nnHni (V)
3) KHonka BkntoyeHust pexuma paboTbl C NPUEMHUKOM

4) Mnaukatop pabotbl npubopa

Wcnonb3oBaHue nasepHoro NocTpouTens niockocTen
1. YctaHoBuTe npubop Ha non unu Ha wraTtme. Ecnm Bbl
ucronbayeTe WTATUB, yCTAHOBUTE OCHOBaHWe npubopa Ha
lWTaTMB W BKPYTUTE BWHT LUTaTMBa B LEHTPOBOYHOE
oTBepcTme.

2. Bkntounte npmbop noBepHyB BktoyaTens (3). 3aroputcsa
KPaCHbI MHAMKATOP BKIHOYEHUS.

3. Ecnun npu BkntodeHun npubopa 3BYYUT CUTHAN U mMuraet
MHOMKATOP BKIIIOYEHWS- 3TO 3HAYWUT, YTO OTKIIOHEHWE
npubopa OT ropu3oHTanbHOW nnockoctn Gonee +3°. C
MOMOLLbIO HOXEK WIN LUTaTWBa OTPEerynupymnTe norioxeHue
npvbopa no ny3bipbkOBOMY YPOBHIO.

4. HanpaBbTe TOYKy OTBECa Ha HYXHYH TOYKY Ha Mony.
MoBopauvBaiiTe  BepxHi  4YacTb npubopa, YTOOLI
HacTpouTb BepTUKalrbHble fyyu. 3aTeM OoTperynupyinte

TOYHO MOMNoXeHVe Npubopa C NOMOLLLIO PYYKU PErynupoBKu
nosoporta (2).

5. INasepHblii HUBENWUP MMEET HECKOMbKO PEeXMMOB pPaboThbl.
[ns BbIGOpa ropM3oHTaNbLHOrO flyda U BepTUKanbHbIX MUHWIA
HaXumawTe KHomkn 1 1 2.

BapuaHTbl npoekumi:

- TOPM3OHTasbHbIN Nyy;

- BEPTVKanbHbIA NyY 1 TOYKa OTBeca;

- 2 BepTMKanbHbIX Nyya, To4Ka OTBeca;

- 4 BepTVKanbHbIX Ny4a, TO4Ka oTBeca.

[opu3oHTanbHbIN M BepTUKANbHbIE JIyYUM MOXHO BKIOYATb
oTAENbHO Apyr OT Apyra.

Pexxum petektopa pabotaeT kak C  ropusoHTanbHbIMK
TMHUSMU, TaK 1 C BEPTUKamNbHbIMU JIMHUAMMU.

6. Mpu TpaHCNOPTMPOBKM NepemecTute nepekntoyarens (3)
B nonoxerHne OFF. MNMomectnTe npnbop B MATKY10 CyMKy vnu
keiic. He poHsinTe npu6op Bo BpeMsi TpaHCNOPTUPOBKM.

Wcnonb3oBaHne npueMHmMKa nasepHoro ny4a
Mpu sipkom ocCBeLLeHNH, Koraa NasepHblii fyy BU3yanbHO
He BUOHO, UCMOSb3yNTe peXxum paboTbl C MPUEMHMKOM.
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[na BKNIOYEHWS 3TOrO pexmuma Haxmute KHonky (3) Ha
KnaBuWHOW naHenu. [logHecuTe MPUEMHVK nasepHoro
nyya K MPUMEpPHOMY MecTy HaxoxaeHusi nyya. [ouck
NasepHOro fnyya OCYLLECTBNSANTE COMMacHO WHCTPYKUMM Mo
MCMONb30BaHNN NPUEMHIKa.

MNMpoBepka TOYHOCTH NTa3epHOro NOCTPOUTENS NIIOCKOCTH
MpoBepka TOYHOCTU fla3ePHOro NOCTPOUTENS MNIOCKOCTH
(HaknoH nnockocTh) [

YcTaHOBWTE NasepHbI HUBENUP Ha WTaTMB B 5 M OT CTeHbI
Tak, YToBObl rOPU3OHTaNbHbIN Na3epHbIi Nyy Gbin HanpaeneH
K CTeHe. BkniounTe nutaHMe U AOXAWTECH 3aBeEpLUEHUS
npouecca caMoBbIpaBHUBaHMS.

MomeTbTe Ha cTeHe O6ykBoWi A TOYKYy COMPUKOCHOBEHUS
nasepHoro ny4a co crteHon. lNMoBopayvBas npubop Ha 90°
COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM 0Opa3oM, NomeTbTe Ha CTeHe Touku B,
C, D. VamepbTe pacctosiHie “h” mexay BbiCLUel U HU3Lewn
TOYKamu (Ans npumepa Ha pucyHke aTo Touku A n D).

Ecnm “h” < 6 MM, TO TOYHOCTb M3MepeHumiA xopolas. Ecnm “h”
npesbILaeT 6 MM, 06paTUTECh B CEPBUCHBIN LIEHTP.

MpoBepka TOYHOCTU BEPTMKANbHOro nyya

YCTaHOBUTb ~ Na3epHblii  MHCTPYMEHT Ha  pacCTOsiHUM
npubnuanTenbsHo 5M OT CTeHbl. YKpEnuTb Ha CTeHe OTBeC
CO LUHYpOM AnWHOM okono 2,5M. BkntounTe nasepHsbiii
nocTpouTenb MNMOCKOCTE W HanpaBbTe BepTUKamnbHYo
JIMHWIO Ha OTBEC CO LUHYPOM. TOYHOCTb NWHUM HaxoauTcs
B JONYCTUMbIX Mpedenax, ecrniv OTKINOHEHWe BepTVKamnbHON
NUHAX  (CBEpXy WNM CHW3Y) He MpeBblllaeT MOMoBUHY
3HaYeHUs XapakTEePUCTUKN ,TOYHOCTL” (+/-3MM Ha 10Mm).
Ecnn TO4HOCTb nasepHOro MOCTPOWUTENS He COOTBETCTBYET
3asBreHHON, Heobxoaumo 06paTUTLCS B aBTOPWU3OBAHHbIA
CEpPBUCHBIN LIEHTP.

MNpumeyaHue: M3-3a 0COGEHHOCTM KOHCTPYKLMM Na3epHOro
uanyyatens [ornyckaetcs HeoAHOPOAHOCTb U pasnuyHast
MHTEHCVBHOCTb SIPKOCTW Fa3epHoOro fyda Mo nepumeTpy B
pasnnyYHbIX  YCMOBMSIX  OCBelleHHocTW.  HeopgHopoaHoCTb
nasepHoro nyya: nasepHole Onvku, HO cepeauHa nyya
onpepensieTcs. PasnnyHas SpkoCcTb NasepHoro fydva: oTnnyne
MHTEHCMBHOCTM A0 50%.
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Yxop 3a yCTpOMCTBOM

MoxanyiicTa, 6epexxHo obpallanTtecs ¢ npubopomM

[Mocne ucnonb3oBaHWs NpoTUpaiiTe NPUGOP MSTKON TPAMKOW.
Mpn HEOBXOAMMOCTM CMOYMTE TPSINKY BOAONA.

Ecrn npvbop BnaxHbIA, OCTOPOXHO BLITPUTE €ro Ha CyXo.
MpnBop MoxHO y6rpaThb B KEeWC TONbKo cyxmm!

Mpu TpaHcnopTUpoBKe y6upaiTe Npubop B keice.
Mpumeyanve: Bo Bpemsi TpaHCMOPTVPOBKY MepeknoyaTers
BKIT./BbIKI1./3aMOK KoMneHcaTtopa (3) AormkeH ObITb ycTaHOBMNEH
B nonoxeHve «OFF.»- nHa4ye npu TpaHCNOPTUPOBKE HACTPOWKN
npubopa MoryT ObiTb «COWTbI». OTHOCWUTECH BHUMATENBHO
K aKKypaTHO/ TpaHcnopTupoBke npubopa — 3TO MO3BONUT
BbIMOMHSATb KAYeCTBEHO MOCTaBMeHHble 3adauv B Byadyliem u
nomnb30BaTLCS NOCTPOUTENEM MIIOCKOCTEW JOITO 1 YCNELLHO.
Bo3moxHble OWNBOYHbIX
U3MepeHun

* 3arpsis3HeHo OKHO ONTUYEeCcKol YacTu npubopa.

* Mpubop ypoHunu unu yaapunu. B atom cnyvae nposepste
npnbop B aBTOPN30BAHHOM CEPBUCHOM LiEHTpE.

* CunbHble konebaHys TeMnepaTypbl: €Cnu Nocre XpaHeHust

NPUYUHBI pe3ynsraToB

B Tenne npvbop ucnonb3yetcs npu HU3KoWM Temnepartype. B
3TOM Cry4ae NOAOXAWUTE HECKONbKO MUHYT, nepea TeM Kak
HavaTb paboTtaTb ¢ NpMBopoM.

AnekTpoMarHuTHasi coBMecTumocTb (EMC)

. He wnckntoveHo, 4to pabota npubopa MOXeT NOBMUSTbL
Ha paboTy Apyrux YCTPOWCTB (Hanpumep, CUCTEMbI
HaBurauum);

. Ha paboTy na3epHOro NOCTPOUTENS NIOCKOCTEN MOXET
noenuATb pabota Apyrvx npubopos  (Hanpumep,
MHTEHCMBHOE  BneKTPOMarHWTHoe  W3nyyeHue  oT
NPOMBILLIIEHHOrO 060pyA0BaHWS UK pagnonpubopos).

MpeaynpeauTenbHbIe Haknenkn nasepa knacca 2

Knaccudmkauua nasepa

[aHHbIi npbop ABNAETCA Na3epoM Knacca 2 B COOTBETCTBUM
¢ DIN IEC 60825-1:2007/EN60825-1:2007 u knaccy Il no
ctangapty CFR 21 § 1040 (FDA). 3kcnnyaTtauus AaHHOro
MHCTPYyMEHTa He TpebyeT  NPUHATUA  [JONOSHUTENbHbIX
3aLLMTHBIX Mep.
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WUHcTpyKumsa no 6esonacHocTn

- MoxanyiicTa, cnegynTe MHCTPYKLUMSAM, KOTOpble AaHbl B
PYKOBOACTBE Nonb3oBaTenei.

- He cmoTpuTte Ha nasepHbii nyy. JlasepHbi nyy MOXeT
noBpeauThb rnasa, Aaxe ecrv Bbl CMOTPUTE Ha Hero ¢
60nbLIOTO PaCcCTOSIHUS.

- He HanpaBnsinTe nasepHbIn Nyy Ha MOAEN UNW XKUBOTHBbIX.
- Vicnonb3ayiiTe npubop Bbille/Hyke YPOBHS rnas.

- Wcnonbayiite npubop TOombko Ana  M3MepeHun. He
BCKpbIBaNTe Npnbop. PEMOHT AomkeH Npon3BoanNTbLCA
TONbKO aBTOPU30BAHHOWM MacTepCKoM.

- MoxanywcTa, CBSXUTECH C BalLUM MECTHbIM Aunepom. - He
BbIKWABIBANTE M He yaansanTe npeaynpeavTenbHble 9TUKETKN
WU UHCTPYKLUMKM No 6e3onacHocTy.

- OepxunTe npubop B HEQOCTYNHOM ANs AETEN MecTe.

- He ncnonbayite npn6op B6MM3n B3pbIBOOMNACHbIX BELLECTB.

FapaHTusa

MponsBoanTens NpeaocTaBnseT rapaHTUIo Ha MPOAyKUMIo
nokynartento B cryyae AedeKkToB MaTepuana unu kadectsa
ero U3roToBreHust BO BPEMsi UCMosib3oBaHus o6opyaoBaHus

c cobnogeHnemM MHCTPYKLUMU Nonb3oBaTens Ha cpok Ao 1
roga co AHA nokynku. Bo Bpemsi rapaHTUAHOMO cpoka, npu
npeabsiBrieHUMM [JokasaTenbCTBa MOKynku, npubop Oyoet
MOYMHEH UMM 3aMEHeH Ha TaKyl e WM aHanoruvHyto
Mogenb GecnnaTtHo. MapaHTWiiHble obsizaTenbcTBa Takke
pPacnpoCTPaHsTCS U Ha 3anacHble YacTu.

B cnyyae pedpekrta, noxanyicrta, CBSXXUTECb C AWUMEPOM,
y KOTOoporo Bbl npuobpenu npubop. [apaHTus He
pacnpocTpaHseTcss Ha MPOAYKT, €CMU  MOBPEXOEHUs!
BO3HUKNN B pesynsrate pAedopmaunn, HenpaBWibHOrO
MCNonb30BaHUsl UMM HeHadnexallero obpaileHusi. Bce
BbILLEN3NOXEHHbIE 6€30 BCSHKMX OrpaHUYEHUN MPUYMHDI,
a Takke yTeuka Oatapew, wckpuBneHue npubopa
ABNATCH AedekTaMmun, KOTopble BO3HWKNIM B pesynbrate
HenpaBUIbHOTO UCMOMb30BaHWS UMK NIOXOro 06paLLeHNs.

OcBo6GoXAeHWe OT OTBETCTBEHHOCTHU

Monb3oBaTento AaHHOro npoAdykTa HeobxoanMo cnefoBaTb
WHCTPYKUMSIM, KOTOpble NpuBEAEeHbl B PYKOBOACTBE MO
akcnnyatauuun. [laxe, HeCMOTps Ha TO, YTO BCe MpUBOpbI
NMpOBEPEHbl  NMPOM3BOAMTENEM, MOMb30BaTENb  AOIMKEH
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npoBepsiTb TOYHOCTL Npubopa v ero paboTy.
MpoussoanTens unu ero npeacTaBUTENN He HecyT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTW 3@ MpsIMble WIIM KOCBEHHblE YBbITKM,
YNYLWEHHYIO BbIFOAY WU WHOW yuiepb, BO3HUKWMIA B
pesynbTaTe HenpaBubHOro obpalleHns ¢ npudopom.
MpoussoauTens unu ero npeacTaBUTENM He HecyT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a KOCBEHHble YObITKM, YMyLIEHHYIO
BbIfOAY,  BO3HWKIIME B pesynbrate  katacTpod
(3emneTpsiceHve, LITOPM, HaBOAHEHWE W T.4.), noxapa,
Hec4acCTHbIX CryyaeB, [OeicTBMA TpeTbux nuu wu/wnu
ucnonb3oBaHve npubopa B HEOBbIYHbIX YCMOBUSX.
MponsBoanTens unu ero npeacTaBUTENM He HecyT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a KOCBEHHble YObITKW, YMyLIEHHYI0
BbIFOAY, BO3HWKLIME B pe3ynbraTe W3MEHEeHWs OaHHbIX,
noTepu AaHHbIX U BPEMEHHOWN MPUOCTaHOBKWM GuaHeca u
T.4., BbI3BAHHbIX MPUMEHeHneM npubopa.
MpoussoanTens unu ero npeacTaBUTENN He HecyT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a KOCBEHHble YObITKW, YMyLEHHYI0
BbIFOAY, BO3HWKIIME B pesynbTate  UCMOMNb3oBaHWS
npmbopa He Mo UHCTPYKLWK.

FAPAHTUMHBLIE OBSA3ATENBLCTBA HE PACMIPOCTPAHAIOTCSA HA
CNEAOYIOLWUE CNYYAU:

1.Ecnn B6yaert nameHen, ctept, yaaneH unv byaet Hepasbopuns
TUMNOBOW UMW CEPUNHBIN HOMED Ha U3aenuu;
2.MNepuogunyeckoe 0BCNYXKMBAHME W PEMOHT WM 3aMeHy
3an4yacreu B CBSI3M C UX HOPMarnbHbIM U3HOCOM;

3.Jlio6ble aganTtaumm " VN3MEHEHNS C_  uenbio
YCOBEPLUEHCTBOBAHNA W pPaclMpeHns obbl4HOW  cdepbl
NPUMEHEHNS  WU3AENWs, YKasaHHOW B  WHCTPYKUMM MO
aKcnnyaTauuu, e3  npeaBapuTeNlbHOro  NUCbMEHHOro
cornailueHns cneyuanicTa nocTasLUnKa,;

4.PeMOHT, Npou3BefEeHHbIN He YMNOMHOMOYEHHBIM Ha TO
CEPBUCHBIM LIEHTPOM;

5.Ywep6 B pesynbrate HenpaBUMbHOW  3KChnyaTauuu,
BKMIOYasi, HO HE OrpaHMyMBasicb 3TUM, Ccrnejymollee:
UCMONb30BHaME W3OENUA He MO Ha3HaYeHulo Wk _He B
COOTBETCTBUW C HCTPYKLME NO 3KCnyatauun Ha npubop;
6.Ha anemeHTbI nuTaHwsi, 3apsiaHble YCTPOWCTBA, KOMMIEKTYoLLME,
Obl M3HALLIMBAOLLMECS 1 3aMacHbie YacTu;

7. Wspgenusa, nospexaeHHble B pesynkTaTe HebpexHoro
OTHOLUEHWS, HENPaBWUNbHOW PEerynupoBkW, HeHaanexailiero
TEXHNYECKOTO obcnyxvBaHus c npuMeHeHnem
HEKa4YeCTBEHHbIX N HECTAHAAPTHLIX PAaCXOAHbLIX MaTepuarnos,
nonagaHuns XuaKocTen N NOCTOPOHHUX NPEAMETOB BHYTPb.
8.Bo3feiictene  hakTtopoB HENpeoJoriMMoi  cunbl /unn
[OEeNCTBUE TPETbUX NN,

9.B cny4ae HerapaHTUMHOrO pemoHTa npubopa Ao
OKOHYaHWSi  rapaHTUNHOrO ~ Cpoka, NPOM3OLIEALIero Mo
npuYMHE MONyYeHHbIX MOBPEXOEHU B Xxode aKcniyartaumu,
TPaHCNOPTUPOBKMN UM XpaHEHWs!, U HEe BO30OHOBNSETCS.

[ina nonyyeHns AOMONMHWUTENbHON MHopMaumn Bbl MoxeTe noceTuTb
Haww cant WWW.INSTRUMAXTOOLS.COM




TAPAHTUMHBIA TANTOH
HaumeHoBaHue nsgenvs n mogens
CepwiiHblii HoMep,

ara npogaxu

HaunmeHoBaHve Toprosoi opraHmsauum
LLiTamn TOprosow opraHu3aumu mn.
[apaHTUIHBLIA CPOK 3KcnnyaTauuu npubopoB cocTaBnseT 12 mecsues
CO [HA npofaxu. B TeveHwun rapaHTWitHOro cpoka Briagenel vumeet
npaBo Ha 6GecnnaTHbil PEMOHT W3genust MO  HeWUCnpaBHOCTSIM,
ABMSALMMCA crieacTeuemM NPON3BOACTBEHHbIX nedekTos.
[apaHTUiHbIe obsi3aTenbeTBa AeNCTBUTENBHBI TOMBKO MO NPeabsBIEHN
OPUrMHAnNBLHOrO TarioHa, 3amnoSfIHEHHOrO MOMTHOCTBI0 M YeTKO (Hanuuve
neyatv ¥ LWTamna C HauMeHoBaHWeM W OpPMON COBCTBEHHOCTU
npogasLa obsizatensHo). TexHUYeckoe ocBuaeTeNnbCTBOBaHMe npubopos
(pedbekTauns) Ha npeaMeT  YCTAHOBMIEHUS rapaHTUMHOrO — cryyas
NpoV3BOAMTCS TONMBKO B aBTOPU30BAHHON MacTepckon. NpoussoauTens
HEe HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTY nepes KIMEHTOM 3a NpsMbIE UM KOCBEHHbIE
y6bITKM, YNYLIEHHYIO BbIFOAY WU UHOM YLlep6, BO3HWKLUME B pe3ynbraTe
BbIXofa W3 CTpPosi NpuobpeTeHHoro obopyaoBaHus. MpaBoBoi OCHOBOW
HaCTOSILLMX ~ rapaHTUiHbIX 06s3aTenbCTB  SBNSETCH [AeiCTByollee
3aKoHOAATeNbCTBO, B YacTHOCcTH, PeaepanbHblii 3akoH PO “O 3awmte
npaB. notpedutens” u MpaxaaHckuii kogekc PP u.ll cT. 454-491.

ToBap nony4eH B UCPaBHOM COCTOSIHUM, 6e3 BUAVMbIX NOBPEXAEHWI, B
MOSHON KOMIMMEKTHOCTY, NPOBEPEH B MOEM MPUCYTCTBUW, MPETEH3UI Mo
Ka4yecTBy ToBapa He umeto. C yCroBUsIMM rapaHTUIMHOTO 0BCnyxXuBaHNs
03HAKOMIEH U COrfaceH.

Moanuce nonyyartens
Mepen Hayanom akcnnyaTauMW — BHUMATENbHO — O3HAKOMBTECH C
VHCTpyKUMen no  akcnnyatauuu! [lo  Bompocam  rapaHTUAHOMO
06CnyXMBaHUA U TeXHWYEcKoM NOAAEePXKM obpaliatbCs K npopaasLy
[AaHHoro ToBapa

& INSTRUMAX
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CONSTRUCTION 360 4V

Parabéns pela aquisicdo do nivel laser INSTRUMAX

CONSTRUCTOR 360 4V!

Aplicacao

A linha em cruz é projetada em planos visiveis. E utiliza-
do para determinar a altura, fazendo planos horizontais e

verticais.

Especificagdes

Laser

Fontes de luz

Classe de seguranga laser
Precisao

Intervalo de auto-nivelamento
Faixa de operagéao

sem / com receptor

Rotacéo / Ajuste Fino
Baterias

Rosca de tripé
Temperatura de funcionamento

4V1H (360°)1D
635 nm

Classe 2, <1mW
+0,3mm/1m
+3°

20/70 m*

360°

Li-lon Bateria 3,7V
0 3xAA/ 1,5V
5/8"

-10°C +35°C

Peso 1.16 kg

*O alcance vai depender da iluminagao: ele(alcance) diminui em
condi¢bes de extrema iluminagao(por exemplo debaixo do sol) e
aumenta em locais com pouca iluminagéo.

Mudanca de baterias

Compartimento da bateria aberto. Coloque pilhas. Tome
cuidado para corrigir polaridade. Feche o compartimento
da bateria.

ATENGAO : Se vocé nao estiver usando o instrumento por
um longo periodo, retire as pilhas.

Carregador

E possivel usar o carregador para este equipamento. Use
o carregador para pilhas recarregaveis. Conecte o carre-
gador na entrada que esta na carcaca do equipamento. Na
sequencia conecte-o a uma tomada. O equipamento es-
tard em condigbes de uso e as pilhas estardo sendo car-
regadas.

ADVERTENCIA: Nunca use o carregador com pilhas
nao adequadas. Nao deixe o equipamento sem apoio
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enquanto estiver usando o carregador. A amperagem do 3. Fungéo do detector
carregador deve estar de acordo com a amperagem da 4. Lus do detector
tomada que sera usada para carregar. A tensdo da saida
deve ser superior a 5V. Operagéo

1. Colocar o aparelho no chado ou no tripé. Ao usar no tripé,
Linha de laser prender na rosca para evitar que o produto caia do tripé.

2. Ligue o equipamento virando o interruptor 3. A luz verde
Caracteristicas piscara.
1. Ajuste das pernas 3. Se houver um sinal sonoro (barulho) e as linhas do laser
2. Ajuste da rosca (parafuso) comegarem a piscar isso significa que o equipamento esta
3. Blogqueio do péndulo fora de um raio de + 3 °. Ajuste o equipamento pelo nivel
4. Janela de laser vertical bolha com a ajuda das pernas do tripé.
5. Janela de laser horizontal (360°) 4. Faga com que o ponto do chdo do equipamento aponte
6. Painel de botdes para algum objeto no chéo, e entdo mova o mecanismo de
7. Compartimento da bateria ajuste fino (rosca) e mova a parte superior do instrumento
8. Buraco para conectar o carregador para ajustar verticalmente para encontrar os objetos corre-
9. Rosca de tripé 5/8" tamente.

5. Aperte o botéo (2) para selecionar as linhas laser verticais.
Painel de botdes Variantes das projegdes:
1. Botao horizontal (H) - plano vertical e ponto de descida;
2. Bot&o vertical (V) - 2 planos verticais, ponto de descida;

- 4 planos verticais, ponto de descida;
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As linhas horizontais de verticais podem funcionar separa-
damente entre si.

Use a fungéo do detector quando for usar com as linhas hor-
izontais e verticais.

6. Transporte: Vire o interruptor (4) na posi¢gdo OFF. Coloque
o equipamento na bolsa de transporte. Evite derrubar o eg-
uipamento no chéo.

Uso do Receptor

Use a funcéo detector quando for usar em areas externas
com muita luz. Pressione o botao (2) para ativar essa
funcéo. O indicador (4) se iluminara. Coloque o detector em
uma posicédo aproximada do feixe do laser. Siga os sinais
enquanto estiver procurando o feixe do laser.

Para verificar o nivel

Escolha uma parede. A uma distancia de 5M da parede ligue
o nivel, a linha transversal é designada pela letra A na parede.
Encontrar um outro ponto M na linha horizontal, a distancia esta
em torno de 2,5 m. Gire o laser, e um outro ponto de cruz do
laser é marcado pela letra B. Por favor, note a disténcia de B

para A deve ser 5m.

Megca a distancia entre M para atravessar o laser, se a dif-
erenga € mais de 3mm, o laser esta fora de calibragéo,
entre em contato com o vendedor para calibrar a laser.

Para verificar prumo

Escolha uma parede. A uma distancia de 5m da pare-
de ligue o nivel. Marque um ponto na parede, observe a
distancia do ponto A a disntancia para o chao deve ser de
3m. Pendure um fio de prumo de um ponto para a chio e
encontre um ponto B prumo no chdo. Ligue o laser e faga
uma linha de laser vertical, marque o ponto B , ao longo da
linha do laser vertical na parede e medir a 3m da distancia
do ponto B para outro ponto C.

Ponto C deve estar na linha de laser vertical, isso significa
que a altura do ponto C é de 3m. Medir a distancia do pon-
to Aao ponto C, se a distancia é superior a 2 mm, por fa-
vor, entre em contato com o vendedor para calibrar o laser.

Manutencéao e limpeza
Por favor, lidar com o instrumento de medi¢éo com cuida-
do. Limpe com um pano macio s6 depois de algum uso. Se
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necessario pano humido com um pouco de agua. Se o instru-
mento estiver molhado limpe e seque com cuidado. Guarde
somente se ele estiver totalmente seco.

Nota: Durante o transporte o botdo On / Off deve ser ajustado
para a posigao “OFF”. Caso nao seja feito isso podera ocorrer
danos no compensador.

Razoes especificas para resultados de medigao errados

* Medidas através de janelas de vidro ou plastico ;

* sujeira no vidro emissor da luz do laser;

» Depois que o instrumento for derrubado ou atingido. Por fa-
vor, verifique a precisao .

» Grande flutuagdo de temperatura: Se o instrumento for us-
ado em locais frios depois de ter sido armazenado em areas
quentes (ou o contrario ) por favor, espere alguns minutos an-
tes de realizar medigdes.

Aceitabilidade eletromagnética (EMC)

» Nao pode ser completamente excluido que este instrumento
vai atrapalhar o funcionamento de outros instrumentos (por
exemplo, navegacéo sistemas);

« vai atrapalhar o funcionamento de outros instrumentos
(por exemplo, a radiagdo eletromagnética intensa nas prox-
imidades industrial instalagdes ou transmissores de radio ).

Etiqueta 2 aviso classe

Laser no instrumento a laser classificagédo do laser

O instrumento € uma classe de laser 2 a laser accortding
produto DIN IEC 60825-1: 2007. E permitido usar unidade
sem outras precaucgdes de seguranca.

Instrucoes de seguranga

Por favor, siga as instrugdes dadas no manual do operador.

Nao olhe fixamente no feixe. O feixe de laser pode levar a
les&o ocular (mesmo de maiores distancias). Nao aponte o
feixe laser a pessoas ou animais. O plano do laser deve ser
configurado acima dos olhos das pessoas.

Nao abra a caixa do aparelho. Os reparos devem ser realiza-
dos somente por oficinas autorizadas.

Por favor contate o seu representante local. Nao retirar os
rétulos de aviso ou instrugdes de seguranga.
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Mantenha instrumento longe das criancas. N&o use instru-
mento em ambiente explosivo.

Garantia

Este produto é garantido pelo fabricante ao comprador orig-
inal para ser livre de defeitos de material e mao de obra sob
uso normal por um periodo de UM (1) ano a partir da data
da compra.

Durante o periodo de garantia, e sobre a prova de compra,
o produto sera reparado ou substituido (com o mesmo ou
modelo semelhante na fabrica opgdo), sem encargos por
qualquer parte do trabalho.

Em caso de defeito, contate o agente onde comprou o
produto.

A garantia ndo se aplica a este produto se tiver sido mal
utilizado, abusado ou alterado. Withut limita o precedente,
o vazamento da bateria, dobrar ou deixar cair o aparel-
ho sdo consideradas defeitos resultantes de mau uso ou
abuso.

Excecoes de responsabilidade
O utilizador deste produto é esperado para seguir as in-
strucdes dadas no manual do operador.

Apesar de todos os instrumentos sair do nosso armazém em
perfeito estado e ajuste o usuario é esperado para realizar
verificagdes periddicas de precisdo do produto e desempen-
ho geral. O fabricante, ou o seu representantes, ndo assume
nenhuma responsabilidade de resultados de um uso ou uso
indevido defeituosa ou intencional incluindo quaisquer danos
diretos, indiretos, danos consequentes, e perda de lucros.

O fabricante, ou seus representantes, ndo assume nenhuma
responsabilidade por eventuais danos e perda de lucros por
qualquer desastre (terremoto, tempestade, inundacéo...),
fogo, acidente ou um ato de um terceiro e / ou a utilizacdo em
condigdes diferentes das habituais.

O fabricante, ou seus representantes, ndo assume qualquer
responsabilidade por qualquer dano e perda de lucros devido
a uma alteragao de dados, perda de dados e interrupgao de
negocios etc., causados pelo uso do produto ou uma produto
inutilizavel.

O fabricante, ou seus representantes, ndo assume qualquer
responsabilidade por qualquer dano, e perda de lucros cau-
sados pelo uso de outra explicada no manual do usuario.

O fabricante, ou seus representantes, ndo assume nenhuma
responsabilidade por danos causados pelo movimento errado
ou acgao devido ao conectarse com outros produtos.



GARANTIA néo se estende aos seguintes casos:

1. Se o numero do produto padrdo ou de série sera alterado, apagado,
removido ou ser ilegivel.

2. A manutencéo periddica, reparagao ou substituigdo de pegas, como
resultado de sua excentricidade normal.

3. Todas as adaptacdes e modificacdes com a finalidade da melhoria
e expansao da esfera normal da aplicagdo do produto, indicado na in-
strucdo de servigo, sem acordo escrito provisério do perito fornecedor.
4. Servigo por qualquer pessoa que nao seja um centro de servigo au-
torizado.

5. Danos aos produtos ou pegas causadas por mau uso, incluindo,
sem limitagdo, ma aplicagdo ou negligencia dos termos de instrugao
de servigo.

6. Fonte de alimentagdo unidades, carregadores, acessorios, pegas de
desgaste.

7. Produtos, danificadas por manuseio incorreto, ajuste de defeito, ma-
nutengdo com baixa qualidade e ndo-padrdo materiais, presenca de
quaisquer liquidos e objetos estranhos no interior do produto.

8. Agdes de terceiros.

9. Em caso de reparagdo indevida até o fim do periodo de garantia
por causa de danos durante a operagao de o produto, é o transporte e
armazenamento, garantia ndo retomar.

Para mais informagdes vocé pode visitar nosso website
WWW.INSTRUMAXTOOLS.COM

CARTAO DE GARANTIA
Nome e modelo do produto
Numerode série
Nome da organizacéo
Periodo de garantia para a explotagédo instrumento é de 12
meses apos a data de compra original.
Durante este periodo de garantia do proprietario do produto
tem o direito de graca reparagéo de seu instrumento em caso
de defeitos de fabricacdo. A garantia é valida somente com
cartdo de garantia original, completa e clara preenchido (ca-
rimbo ou marca do vendedor é obrigatéria). Exame técnico
de instrumentos para identificagdo de falhas que esta sob a
garantia, é feita apenas no centro de servigco autorizado. Em
nenhum caso o fabricante sera responsavel perante o cliente
por danos diretos, perda de lucros ou qualquer outro dano
que ocorre em resultado da queda de instrumento. O produ-
to é recebido no estado de operacionalidade, sem quaisquer
danos visiveis, na integralidade completo. Ele é testado na
minha presenca. eu ndo tenho queixas a qualidade do pro-
duto. Estou familiarizado com as condi¢des de servigo e ga-
rantia e eu concordo.
Assinatura comprador

Antes de operar, vocé deve ler a instrugédo de servigo!
Se vocé tem duvidas sobre o servigo de garantia e técnica
vendedor de contato de suporte deste produto

date desale
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Anexos1 - “TARJETA DE GARANTIA”

iFelicitaciones por la adquisicion del nivel de laser IN-
STRUMAX CONSTRUCTOR 360 4V!

Aplicacion

Este nivel laser genera un laser visible que permite hacer
las siguientes mediciones: medicion de altura, calibracion
de planos horizontales y verticales, angulos e instalaciones
verticales etc.

Especificaciones

Fuentes de luz 4V1H (360°)1D

Laser 635 nm

Clase de seguridad laser Clase 2, <1mW
Precision +0,3mm/1m(H)V)
Rango de auto-nivelacion +3°

Rango de funcionamiento

sin / con receptor 20/70 m*

Rotacién / ajuste fino 360°

Fuente de alimentacion Li-lon baterias 3,7V

0 3xAA/ 1,5V
Rosca para tripode 5/8"
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Temperatura de funcionamient -10°C+35°C

Peso 1.16 kg

* El rango de trabajo depende de la iluminacion: el rango de trabajo dis-
minuye en condiciones de luz brillante y aumenta con poca iluminacién.

Cambio de Baterias
Retire la tapa de la bateria, inserte la bateria correctamente.
Prestar atencion a la polaridad correcta. Cierre el compar-
timiento de la bateria.
Las baterias deben ser removidos en caso de peligro de la
corrosion, si el dispositivo no se utiliza durante mucho tiempo.

Cargador

Es posible utilizar el cargador para cargar el instrumento.
Utilice el cargador para baterias recargables. Conecte el car-
gador al orificio (8) que se encuentra en la carcasa del instru-
mento. A continuacion, conéctelo a la alimentacion principal.
El instrumento esté en condiciones de funcionamiento y las
baterias recargables estan cargando.

ADVERTENCIA: Nunca utilice el cargador para baterias
ordinarias. No deje el instrumento desatendido mien-

tras usa el cargador. Los parametros del cargador de-
ben corresponder a los parametros de la electricidad
doméstica. La tension de salida no debe ser superior
ab5V.

Lineas laser

Caracteristicas

1. Ajuste de las patas

2. Tornillo de ajuste fino

3. Interruptor de encendido (bloqueo del compensador)
4. Ventana laser vertical

5. Ventana laser horizontal

6. Panel de botones

7. Compartimiento de la bateria

8. Agujero para la conexién del cargador

9. Rosca para tripode 5/8"

Panel de botones
1. Boton para prender el laser horizontal



£ INSTRUMAX CONSTRUCTION 360 4V K&

2. Botdn para prender el laser vertical
3. Modo detector
4. Detector LED

Orden de encendido

1. Coloque el instrumento sobre el tripode o el suelo.
Cuando utilice el tripode, coloque el instrumento sobre
el tripode y atornille el Tornillo en el agujero central del
equipo.

2. Encienda el instrumento girando el interruptor 3.

3. Si hay una sefial de sonido y las lineas laser empiezan
a parpadear mientras se enciende el instrumento, significa
que el instrumento esta fuera del rango a mas de + 3 °.
Ajustar la posicion del instrumento por medio del nivel de
burbuja con la ayuda de patas o tripode.

4. Apunte el punto hacia abajo en el punto requerido en
el piso. Gire la parte superior del instrumento para ajustar
las lineas verticales. A continuacién, ajuste la posicién del
instrumento con ayuda del tornillo de ajuste fino (2).

5. Presione el botdn 2 para seleccionar lineas de laser ver-
ticales. Variantes de proyecciones:

- plano vertical y punto descendente;

- 2 planos verticales, punto descendente;

- 4 planos verticales, punto de descenso.

Las lineas horizontales y verticales pueden funcionar sepa-
radamente entre si.

Utilice la funcién de detector cuando trabaje con lineas hor-
izontales y verticales.

6. Transporte: Mueva el interruptor (3) a la posicién OFF.
Coloque el instrumento en la bolsa o caja blanda. No deje
caer el instrumento durante el transporte.

Aplicacion del detector

Utilice el modo de deteccion cuando trabaje con luz solar
intensa. Pulse el botén (3) para activar este modo. El in-
dicador (4) se ilumina. Coloque el detector en la posicion
aproximada del laser. Siga las instrucciones mientras busca
el rayo laser.

Para comprobar la exactitud del nivel laser (pendiente del
plano).
Coloque el nivel laser en el tripode a 5 m de la Pared para
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que la linea laser horizontal sea dirigida al muro.

Conecte la alimentacion. El instrumento empieza a nivelarse
automaticamente. Marque el punto A en la pared para mostrar
el contacto del rayo laser con la pared.

Gire el instrumento por 90 ° y marque los puntos B, C, D en la
pared. Medida distancia “h” entre los puntos mas altos y mas
bajos (Estos son puntos Ay D en la imagen).

Si “h” es < 6 mm, la precision de medicion es buena. Si “h”
excede 6 mm, contacte el centro de servicio.

Para comprobar plomada

Elija una pared y ajuste el laser a 5 m de distancia de la pared.
Colgar un plomada con la longitud de 2,5 m en la pared. En-
cienda el laser y haga que la linea laser vertical cumpla el
punto de la plomada. La exactitud de la linea esta en el rango
si la linea vertical no excede (arriba o abajo) la precision que
se muestra en las especificaciones (+ 3 mm / 10 m). Si la
precision no coincide con la exactitud reclamada, péngase en
contacto con el centro de servicio autorizado.

Nota: Debido a la construccion del emisor de laser el rayo las-
er puede no ser homogéneo y tiene diferentes intensidades

de brillo a lo largo del perimetro en diferentes condiciones
de luz.

Cuidado y limpieza

Por favor, maneje el instrumento de medicién con cuidado.
Limpie con un pafio suave sélo después de cualquier uso.
Si es necesario, un pafio humedo con agua. Si el instru-
mento estd mojado, limpielo y séquelo cuidadosamente.
Empaquételo sélo si esta perfectamente seco. Transporte
en el envase original / caja solamente.

Nota: Durante el transporte, el bloqueo del compensador de
encendido / apagado (4) se debe ajustar en la posiciéon “OFF”.
El incumplimiento puede ocasionar dafios al compensador.

Razones especficas para los resultados de medicion
errénea

Mediciones a través de ventanas de vidrio o plastico;
Ventana de emision de laser sucio;

Después de que se haya caido o golpeado el instrumento.
Compruebe la precision.

Gran variacion de temperatura: si el instrumento se utilizara
en areas frias después de haber sido almacenado en areas
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calientes (o en sentido contrario) espere unos minutos an-
tes de realizar las mediciones.

Acceptabilidad eletromagnética (EMC)

No se puede excluir completamente que este instrumen-
to perturbe otros instrumentos (por ejemplo, sistemas de
navegacion); Sera perturbado por otros instrumentos (por
ejemplo, radiacion electromagnética intensiva cerca de in-
stalaciones industriales o transmisores de radio).

Laser clase 2, la etiqueta de cuidado debe estar en in-
strumento laser

Clasificacion laser

El instrumento es un producto laser de clase 2 laser con-
forme a DIN IEC 60825-1: 2007. Se permite utilizar la uni-
dad sin precauciones adicionales de seguridad.

Instrucciones de seguridad

Siga las instrucciones dadas en el manual del operador.
No mire fijamente a la viga. El rayo laser puede causar
lesiones en los ojos (incluso en distancias mayores).

No apunte el rayo laser a personas o animales.

El plano laser se debe configurar por encima del nivel de los
ojos de las personas.

Utilice el instrumento sélo para medir trabajos.

No abra la carcasa del instrumento. Las reparaciones deben
ser realizadas Unicamente por talleres autorizados. Péngase
en contacto con su distribuidor local.

No quite las etiquetas de advertencia ni las instrucciones de
seguridad.

Mantenga el instrumento alejado de los nifios.

No utilice el instrumento en un ambiente explosivo.

Garantia

Este producto esta garantizado por el fabricante para el com-
prador original de estar libre de defectos en el material y la
mano de obra Bajo uso normal por un periodo de un (1) afio a
partir de la fecha de compra.

Durante el periodo de garantia, y con la prueba de compra, el
producto sera reparado o reemplazado (por el mismo o similar
de acuerdo con las opciones de fabrica), sin costo.

En caso de un defecto, péngase en contacto con el distribui-
dor donde adquirié originalmente este producto. La garantia
no se aplicara a este Producto si ha sido mal utilizado, abusa-
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do o alterado. Con la limitacién de lo anterior, la fuga de la bat-
eria, flexion o caida de la unidad se presume que son defectos
resultantes de mal uso o abuso.

Excepciones de la responsabilidad

Se espera que el usuario de este producto siga las instruc-
ciones dadas en el manual del operador.

Aunque todos los instrumentos salieron de nuestro almacén
en perfectas condiciones y el ajuste se espera que el usuario
realice periddicamente verificaciones de la precision del pro-
ducto y del rendimiento general.

El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asume ninguna re-
sponsabilidad por los resultados de un uso o uso incorrecto o
intencional, incluyendo cualquier dafio directo, indirecto, con-
secuente y pérdida de beneficios.

El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asume responsab-
ilidad alguna por dafios consecuenciales y pérdida de ben-
eficios por desastre (terremoto, tormenta, inundacién ...),
incendio, accidente o un acto de un tercero y / o un uso en
condiciones que no sean las habituales.

El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asumen ninguna re-
sponsabilidad por cualquier dafio y pérdida de beneficios de-
bido a un cambio de datos, pérdida de datos e interrupcion

del negocio, etc., causados por el uso del producto o un
producto inutilizable.

El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asumen ninguna re-
sponsabilidad por cualquier dafio y pérdida de beneficios
causados por usos diferentes a los descritos en este manual.
El fabricante, o sus representantes, no asumen ninguna re-
sponsabilidad por los dafios causados por la conexion con
otros productos.



LA GARANTIA NO SE EXTIENDE A LOS SIGUIENTES CASOS:

1. Si el nimero de producto estandar o serie se cambia, se
borra, se elimina o sera ilegible.

2. Mantenimiento periddico, reparacion o cambio de piezas
como resultado de su uso normal.

3. Todas las adaptaciones y modificaciones con el fin de
mejorar y ampliar la esfera normal de aplicacion del producto,
mencionado en la instruccion de servicio, sin el acuerdo escri-
to tentativo del proveedor experto.

4. Arreglos realizados por cualquier persona que no sea un
centro de servicio autorizado.

5. Dafios a productos o partes causados por uso indebido,
incluyendo, sin limitacion, aplicacion incorrecta o negligencia
de los términos de la instruccioén de servicio.

6. Fuentes de alimentacion, cargadores, accesorios, piezas de
desgaste.

7. Productos, dafiados por mal manejo, ajuste defectuoso,
mantenimiento con materiales de baja calidad y no estandar,
Presencia de liquidos y objetos extrafios dentro del producto.
8. Actos de Dios y / o acciones de terceros.

9. En caso de reparacion injustificada hasta el final del periodo
de garantia debido a dafios ocurridos durante el funcionamien-
to del producto, el transporte y el almacenamiento, la garantia
no se reanuda.

Para mas informacién visitar la la pagina
WWW.INSTRUMAXTOOLS.COM

TARJETA DE GARANTIA
Nombre y modelo del producto
serie fecha de venta
Nombre de la organizacién comercial
Estampilla de la organizacion comercial
El periodo de garantia para la explotacion del instrumento es
de 12 meses después de la fecha de compra original.
Durante este periodo de garantia el propietario del producto
tiene derecho a la reparacion gratuita de su instrumento en
caso de defectos de fabricacion. La garantia es valida sélo
con la tarjeta de garantia original, llena y completa (el sello o
la marca del vendedor es obl i%atorio). | examen técnico de
los instrumentos para la identificacion de fallos que esta bajo
la garantia, se realiza Unicamente en el centro de servicio au-
torizado. En ninguin caso el fabricante sera responsable ante
el cliente por dafnos directos o consecuentes, lucro cesante o
cualquier otro dafo resultado de la manipulacion del instru-
mento. El Eroducto se recibe en el estado de operatividad, sin
darios visibles, en su totalidad. Se prueba en mi presencia. No
tengo quejas a la calidad del producto. Estoy familiarizado con
las condiciones del servicio de garantia de servicio y estoy de
acuerdo.

Numero de

Firma del comprador

jAntes de operar debe leer la instruccion de servicio!
Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre el servicio de garantia y
asistencia técnica, pongase en contacto con el vendedor de
este producto.
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